



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

IN RE SMILEDIRECTCLUB, INC.) No. 205, 2021
DERIVATIVE LITIGATION)
) Court Below:
) The Court of Chancery
) of the State of Delaware
) C.A. No. 2019-0940-MTZ

APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF ON APPEAL

OF COUNSEL:

Scott D. Musoff
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
One Manhattan West
New York, New York 10001
(212) 735-3000

Edward B. Micheletti (ID No. 3794)
Jenness E. Parker (ID No. 4659)
Matthew P. Majarian (ID No. 5696)
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
One Rodney Square
P.O. Box 636
Wilmington, Delaware 19899
(302) 651-3000

*Attorneys for
Defendants Below-Appellees*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE(S)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS	7
A. SDC And SDC Financial’s Pre-IPO Capital Structure	7
B. SDC Issues An IPO Prospectus That Details The Purchases.	7
C. SDC Commences And Closes The IPO, And Then Completes The Purchases On The Same Terms As The Prospectus Disclosed.	10
D. Plaintiffs File The Action Below And The Court Of Chancery Dismisses With Prejudice.....	10
ARGUMENT	13
I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY PROPERLY HELD THAT THE “TIME OF THE TRANSACTION” OCCURS, FOR PURPOSES OF SECTION 327, WHEN THE CHALLENGED TRANSACTION TERMS ARE ESTABLISHED.	13
A. Question Presented	13
B. Scope Of Review.....	13
C. Merits Of Argument.	13
1. <i>Beck</i> Provides The Rule For Determining The “Time Of The Transaction.”.....	15
2. None Of Plaintiffs’ Lower-Court Authority Contradicts Or Alters <i>Beck</i> ’s Default Rule.	20

II.	DISCLAIMERS IN THE PROSPECTUS ARE IRRELEVANT BECAUSE THE PURCHASES WERE ACCOMPLISHED ON THE TERMS DISCLOSED THEREIN.....	27
A.	Question Presented.....	27
B.	Scope Of Review.....	27
C.	Merits Of Argument.....	27
III.	THE COURT OF CHANCERY DID NOT ERRONEOUSLY INTERPRET OR DRAW INAPPROPRIATE INFERENCES FROM THE COMPLAINT	30
A.	Question Presented.....	30
B.	Scope Of Review.....	30
C.	Merits Of Argument.....	30
IV.	THE STATUTORY PURPOSE OF SECTION 327 IS BEST SERVED BY AFFIRMING THE OPINION.....	35
A.	Question Presented.....	35
B.	Scope Of Review.....	35
C.	Merits Of Argument.....	36
	CONCLUSION.....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>7547 Partners v. Beck</i> , 1995 WL 106490 (Del. Ch. Feb. 24, 1995), <i>aff'd</i> , 682 A.2d 160 (Del. 1996).....	16
<i>7547 Partners v. Beck</i> , 1995 WL 1799140 (Del. Ch. Oct. 3, 1995)	16, 17
<i>7547 Partners v. Beck</i> , 682 A.2d 160 (Del. 1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Acker v. Transurgical, Inc.</i> , 2004 WL 1230945 (Del. Ch. Apr. 22, 2004).....	31
<i>Aikens v. State</i> , 147 A.3d 232, 2016 WL 4527578 (Del. 2016) (TABLE)	5, 35
<i>In re Beatrice Cos. Litig.</i> , 522 A.2d 865, 1987 WL 36708 (Del. 1987) (TABLE)	26
<i>Brown v. Automated Mktg. Sys., Inc.</i> , 1982 WL 8782 (Del. Ch. Mar. 22, 1982)	22
<i>Clinton v. Enter. Rent-A-Car Co.</i> , 977 A.2d 892 (Del. 2009)	13, 27, 30, 36
<i>Desimone v. Barrows</i> , 924 A.2d 908 (Del. Ch. 2007)	22
<i>In re Facebook, Inc., IPO Securities & Derivative Litigation</i> , 922 F. Supp. 2d 445 (S.D.N.Y. 2013), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> <i>In re Facebook, Inc., Initial Pub. Offering Derivative Litig.</i> , 797 F.3d 148 (2d Cir. 2015)	19, 20, 24
<i>Kaufman v. Albin</i> , 447 A.2d 761 (Del. Ch. 1982)	21, 22

<i>Lavine v. Gulf Coast Leaseholds, Inc.</i> , 122 A.2d 550 (Del. Ch. 1956)	21, 22
<i>Leung v. Schuler</i> , 2000 WL 264328 (Del. Ch. Feb. 29, 2000).....	22, 23
<i>Levien v. Sinclair Oil Corp.</i> , 261 A.2d 911 (Del. Ch. 1969), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part</i> , 280 A.2d 717 (Del. 1971).....	22
<i>Maclary v. Pleasant Hills, Inc.</i> , 109 A.2d 830 (Del. Ch. 1954)	23, 24, 36
<i>Newkirk v. W. J. Rainey, Inc.</i> , 76 A.2d 121 (Del. Ch. 1950)	20, 21, 33, 34, 36
<i>In re Nine Sys. Corp. S'holders Litig.</i> , 2013 WL 771897 (Del. Ch. Feb. 28, 2013).....	25, 26, 29
<i>In re Oracle Corp., Derivative Litig.</i> , 867 A.2d 904 (Del. Ch. 2004), <i>aff'd</i> , 872 A.2d 960 (Del. 2005) (TABLE).....	28
<i>Roca v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 842 A.2d 1238 (Del. 2004).....	35

AUTHORITIES

8 Del. C. § 327	13, 14
Ct. Ch. R. 23.1(a)	14
Del. Sup. Ct. R. 8	5, 35
